AN ORDINANCE DIRECTING AN ACTION OR ACTIONS TO BE INSTITUTED IN THE NAME OF THE CITY OF WARRENTON IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR CLATSOP COUNTY TO CONDEMN AND APPRO-PRIATE TO THE USE OF SUCH CITY AN EASEMENT OR RIGHT OF WAY TWENTY (20) FEET IN WIDTH FOR A PIPELINE OVER AND ACROSS CER-TAIN LANDS, THE NAMES OF THE RESPECTIVE OWNERS OF WHICH BEING SET OUT IN THE ORDINANCE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Warrenton is desirous of laying and maintaining a water pipeline, from the intake at a reservoir to be constructed on the Northwest quarter (<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>) of Section Twenty (20), Township Six (6), North of Range Nine (9), West of Willamette Meridian in Clatsop County, Oregon; to the City of Warrenton, via Fort Stevens and New Astoria; and

WHEREAS, the Water Commission of the City of Warrenton, through its Chairman and its Clerk and acting Secretary, has certified to the Common Council that the Water Commission has been unable to agree with certain owners, hereinafter named, of land over and across which the proposed pipeline is to be constructed and maintained, as to the amounts to be paid for the appropriation of such right of way; now, therefore,

THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the City Attorney of the City of Warrenton, be, and he hereby is, authorized and directed to institute action or actions in the name of the City of Warrenton, in the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon, for Clatsop County, to condemn and appropriate to the use of such City, a strip of land or an easement, 20 feet wide, over and across the lands held or owned by the following named persons, to-wit: Crown-Willamete Culp and Paper Co.; John Namilton, Strustee, Estate of Marcussa M. Kinney, deceased; Estate of John Welch, deceased; Charles M. Hartill; Matilda Octoor; F. M. Jaminger,

over and across which lands it is proposed to construct and maintain said pipeline, said right of way or easement to be surveyed and particularly described by courses, distances and directions, in the complaint or complaints to be filed in said action or actions.

Section 2. That said City Attorney is hereby authorized to employ

such aid and assistance as to him may seem desirable in the prosecution of said action or actions.

Section 3. That the passage of this ordinance at this time, and tha taking effect of same forthwith is necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Warrenton, and an emergency is, therefore, hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Common Council this 28th day of June, 1915. Approved this 28th day of June, A.D., 1915.

George Schn Mayo

Attest:

Audi